PUBLISHED IN THE EXTRAORDINARY ISSUE OF THE TRIPURA GAZETTE, AGARTALA

Agartala, Friday, November 6, 2020 A.D., Kartika 15, 1942 S.E.

GOVERNMENT OF TRIPURA REVENUE DEPARTMENT

No.F.4 (21)-RCC/2020

Dated Agartala the 4th November, 2020

NOTIFICATION

In exercise of the powers conferred by section 98 of the Tripura Land Revenue and Land Reforms Act, 1960 (43 of 1960) the Governor of Tripura, hereby makes the following rules further to amend the Tripura Land Revenue and Land Reforms (Allotment of Land) Rules, 1980 namely:-

1. Short title and commencement:

- (1) These Rules may be called the Tripura Land Revenue and Land Reforms (Allotment of Land) (Eighth Amendment) Rules, 2020.
- (2) They shall come into force on the date of their publication in the Official Gazette.
- 2. In the Tripura land Revenue and Land Reforms (Allotment of Land) Rules, 1980, after Rule 14 the following Rule shall be inserted, namely:

"14.A There shall be Sub-Divisional Level Land Allotment Committees, to be constituted or re-constituted for each Sub-Division from time to time, with the approval of the State Government, for proper implementation of the objectives and transparency in the process of land allotment.

Any allotment of land under sub-section (i) and (ii) of Section 14 of the Tripura land Revenue and Land Reforms Act, 1960, shall be approved on the recommendation of the respective Sub-Divisional Level Land Allotment Committee."

By order of the Governor,

(Tanusree Deb Barma)

Secretary to the Government of Tripura